ORDINANCE NO. 25

AN ORDINANCE VACATING CERTAIN STREETS IN THE TOWN OF LA CAMAS.

WHEREAS the Portland and Seattle Railway Company, a corporation, filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of LaCamas and presented to the Town Council of Vancouver at its regular meeting held Sept. 24th, 1907, its petition, praying the vacation of the streets hereinafter mentioned, and the Council, by resolution duly adoptedat said meeting on Sept. 24th, 1907, fixed the 16th day of Oct., 1907, at the hour of 8:30 p.m. at the Council chamber in the Town of LaCamas, as the time and place for said hearing of said petition, and, upon due notice of said petition in the manner provided by law, the Council, by resolution duly adopted at its regular meeting held on the 10th day of Dec., 1907, resolved that the prayer of said petition be granted, so far as the same related to the streets hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS it appears that, at the time of the filing and presentation of said petition and at the time of the adoption of the resolution granting the same, said petitioner was and is the owner of more than two-thirds of the private property abutting upon the parts of said streets hereinafter described, and that due notice of the hearing of said petition was given in the manner provided by law:

The Tewn Council of the Town of LaCamas do ordain as follows:

Section I

That the following streets, and parts of streets, in the Town of LaCamas, be and the same are hereby vacated, to-wit:

First Street from the West line of block five to the West line of Lot four in block two.

Second Street from the East line of lot seven in block three and the East line of lot two in block eighteen to the West line of lot five in block one and the West line of lot four in block twenty.

Clark Street from the North line of lot four in block twenty and the north line of lot one in block nineteen to the South line of lot five in block one and the South line of lot eight in block two.

Clara Street from the North line of lot four in block nineteen and the North line of lot one in block eighteen to the North line of First Street.

Burton Street from the South line of Second Street to the North line of First Street.

Section II

The Portland and Seattle Railway Company shall hold the Town of LaCamas harmless from all claims and demands against it, arising from or by reason of the adoption of this ordinance, which shall be established by the judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction against said Town: and the said Railway Company shall, upon notice of the pendency of any such claim or demand against the Town, defend the same at its sole cost and expense.

Approved the 4th day of Jan., 1908

СОРҮ

ORDINANCE NO. 25

AN ORDINANCE VACATING CERTAIN STREETS IN THE TOWN OF LA CAMAS.

MHEREAS the Portland and Seattle Railway Company, a corporation, filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of LaCamas and presented to the Town Council of Vancouver at its regular meeting held Sept. 24th, 1907, its petition, praying the vacation of the streets hereinafter mentioned, and the Council, by resolution duly adoptedat said meeting on Sept. 24th, 1907, fixed the 16th day of Oct., 1907, at the hour of 8:30 p.m. at the Council chamber in the Town of LaCamas, as the time and place for said hearing of said petition, and, upon due notice of said petition in the manner provided by law, the Council, by resolution duly adopted at its regular meeting held on the 10th day of Dec., 1907, resolved that the præyer of said petition be granted, so far as the same related to the streets hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS it appears that, at the time of the filing and presentation of said petition and at the time of the adoption of the resolution granting the same, said petitioner was and is the owner of more than two-thirds of the private property abutting upon the parts of said streets hereinafter described, and that due notice of the hearing of said petition was given in the manner provided by law:

The Town Council of the Town of LaCamas do ordain as follows:

Section I

That the following streets, and parts of streets, in the Town of LaCamas, be and the same are hereby vacated, to-wit:

First Street from the West line of block five to the West line of Lot four in block two.

Second Street from the East line of lot seven in block three and the East line of lot two in block eighteen to the West line of lot five in block one and the West line of lot four in block twenty.

Clark Street from the North line of lot four in block twenty and the north line of lot one in block nineteen to the South line of lot five in block one and the South line of lot eight in block two.

Clara Street from the North line of lot four in block nineteen and the North line of lot one in block eighteen to the North line of First Street.

Burton Street from the South line of Second Street to the North line of First Street.

Section II

The Portland and Seattle Railway Company shall hold the Town of LaCamas harmless from all claims and demands against it, arising from or by reason of the adoption of this ordinance, which shall be established by the judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction against said Town: and the said Railway Company shall, upon notice of the pendency of any such claim or demand against the Town, defend the same at its sole cost and expense.

Approved the 4th day of Jan., 1908



